UG

DK international care AS

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS CONCERNING
MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS IN CONTACT WITH FOOD PRODUCTS

DK international care AS herewith declares that the product described below confirms to the requirements:

o Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 and amendments

o Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with and
amendments
Bekendtggrelse om fgdevarekontaktmaterialer, 681 af 25/05/2020

o Regulation 2023/2006/EC regarding good manufacturing practice

1. Company Information

The importer who imports the article to the Community: (EEC countries)?!

Company name: DK international care AS
Street: Niels Bohrs Vej 45

Postal Code: 8660

City/town: Skanderborg

Country: Denmark

Phone No.: +45 87817575

CVR No.: DK 3666 9616

Contact Person: Ellen Kamp Damgaard

2. Product Information

This declaration of compliance concerns the following materials and articles: HDPE (fruit and vegetable
bags)

2.1
The manufacturer’s / importer’s article No.: All items

2.2
The products consist of the following components: HDPE

As the material belongs to the below-mentioned group then the appurtenant appendices must also be filled
out together with this declaration.

Plastics and cellophane: Appendix 1 has been completed [



UG

DK international care AS

3. Test Parameters

We hereby declare that the material or the article is suitable for direct contact with foodstuffs included in the
following foodstuff groups:

Aqueous foodstuffs: Yes [X] No []
Acidiferous foodstuffs: Yes [X] No []
Foodstuffs with alcoholic content up to 20 %:  Yes [X] No []
Foodstuffs with alcoholic content up to 50 %:  Yes [ ] No [X]
Dairy products: Yes [ No X
Foodstuffs very rich in fatty content: Yes [] No X

Other specific applications: No

We guarantee that the material or the article complies with the requests in paragraph 3 and, in so far as they
are being used, in paragraph 4 in Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on the assumption that the material is
used as informed by the manufacturer/importer.

Are there limitations of application: Yes [X] No []
If yes which?:

Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with the food:
10 days and 40 °C

The suitability of the material is based on analyses of migration of specific substances from the material
and/or in master calculations of migration of specific substances.

The statistical reliability of the analysis method is in accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 882/2004
(Paragraph 11).

The migration has been analysed: [X]
The migration has been calculated: []

The analysis method is well suited — compared to how the material is used — because it reflects normal use
of this type of bag.

The proportion between the surface area in contact with foodstuff and the volume used to determine that the
material or the article is according to the requests is: 6dm/2 pr. kg.

The product does not contain any monomers or additives restricted by specific migrations limits

The product does not contain any SVHC substances according to the REACH regulation 1907/2006/EC.

The product does not contain a functional barrier as defines in Regulation 10/2011/EC.



UG

. DK international care AS
4. Requirements ernationaeare

As required in Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 (paragraph 16) relevant background documentation for such a
compliance of the suitability of the material is available.

Upon request the managing director will put the relevant documentation concerning that materials and
articles as well as the substances determined for production for such materials or articles comply with the
requests in this directive at the disposal of the national competent authorities.

This documentation contains the test requirements and the results, calculations, other analyses and proof of
the reliability or information showing that the requirements have been fulfilled. Documentation will be handed
over on demand and within a reasonable time frame of 1-2 weeks.

The material has been produced on the basis of the rules regarding appropriate practice of manufacture in
accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 for the groups of materials and articles that are listed in
Appendix | in Regulation 1935/2004 and combinations of these materials and articles or reutilized materials
and articles that have been used in these materials and articles.

5. Traceability

The company has implemented a traceability system for materials and articles in accordance with paragraph
17 in Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004.

This declaration of compliance applies to future deliveries and is updated by:
e Law amendment.
e Generation of new scientific data that affect the application or in case of altered composition of the

material or the article (the manufacturer/importer commit himself to inform the customer)
e Every second year.

Date: 19 December 2022
Managing Director / Company responsible:

Signature:




